



\$~11

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
**CS(COMM) 259/2025**  
**HERO INVESTCORP PVT. LTD. AND ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Madhav Anand (VC),  
Advocate

versus

**ASHOK KUMAR (JOHN DOE)**

.....Defendant

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

%

**28.04.2025**

**CS(COMM) 259/2025 & I.A. No. 7537/2025 (u/o-XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC).**

1. Plaintiff is yet to pay the requisite court fee for which one week was granted by the Hon'ble Court on 24.03.2025. Ld. Counsel has no instructions in regard to the same.
2. Further, defendant could not be served either through the ordinary mode or with summons sent through speed post. Ld. Counsel prays for some time to seek necessary instructions.
3. Put up for further proceedings on 22.08.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 28, 2025/sk**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:46:52*