



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 259/2025**
HERO INVESTCORP PVT. LTD. AND ANR.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Maaz Ali Khan (VC),
Advocate
Versus

ASHOK KUMAR (JOHN DOE)Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI
ORDER
% **21.05.2025**

I.A. No. 12906/2025 for impleadment of Mr. Santosh Kumar Jha as defendant in the present suit.

1. The present application has been moved since the suit had been initially filed against a John Doe defendant. Subsequently, on Local Commissioner being appointed by the Hon'ble Court, inspection was carried out at certain premises which were found to be of Mr. Santosh Kumar Jha who is now sought to be impleaded as the defendant. Consequently, in view of the above, **the application is allowed.** Mr. Santosh Kumar Jha stands impleaded as defendant.

2. The amended memo is taken on record. **The IA stands disposed off.** Issue summons through all modes to the defendant as per the amended memo, on PF being filed within a week. Registry is henceforth directed to list the case title as per the amended memo.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 24/05/2025 at 15:28:14

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)